## ORIGINAL

Decision No. 63598

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ) of F. N. RUMBLEY COMPANY, a ) corporation, to cancel its cer- ) tificate of public convenience ) and necessity as a carrier of ) petroleum products.

Application No. 44278

## <u>O P I N I O N</u>

F. N. Rumbley Company, presently engaged in the transportation of petroleum products as a certificated carrier, requests that its operating authority be revoked.

Applicant alleges that in addition to operations conducted pursuant to authority of this Commission it also is engaged in the interstate transportation of petroleum products under certificates issued by the Interstate Commerce Commission; that on February 12, 1962, the Interstate Commerce Commission authorized applicant to sell and transfer its interstate operations to Allyn Tank Lines, Inc.; that Allyn proposes to take over the customers and accounts of applicant; and that since Allyn now holds certificated authority from this Commission duplicating that held by applicant it is requested that applicant's certificates be revoked.

After consideration the Commission finds and concludes that public convenience and necessity no longer require applicant's service. A public hearing is not necessary.

## <u>ORDER</u>

-1-

Application having been filed and the Commission being informed in the premises,

AH

A. 44278 AH

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. F. N. Rumbley Company is hereby authorized to discontinue its highway common carrier operations.

2. The certificates of public convenience and necessity granted to or acquired by F. N. Rumbley Company by Decisions Nos. 42623, 43049 and 43860 are hereby revoked.

3. Power of Attorney AFl No. 2 issued by F. N. Rumbley Company in favor of Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent, is hereby canceled.

4. Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent, is hereby authorized and directed to cancel the participation of F. N. Rumbley Company from its tariffs on file with this Commission, said cancellation to be made within sixty days after the effective date of this order on not less than thirty days' notice to the Commission and the public.

The Secretary is directed to mail a copy of this order to Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at <u>San Francisco</u>, California, this <u>24</u> <del>//</del> day of <u>APRIL</u>, 1962.

President Commissioners

-2-

Commissioner Everett C. McKeage, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.